used to finance the construction of Section B
of Yanba Expressway. Yanba Expressway
shall start from Yantian Port in the west and
will connect with Ou Tou Port of Huiyang
City at the east with a total length of 28.92km.
Section A of Yanba Expressway, with a
length of 9.65km, has commenced operation
on 16 April, 2001. Section B of Yanba
Expressway, with a length of 9.19km, was
commenced construction in June, 2001 and is
expected to be completed in October, 2003.
The total construction costs of Section B of
Yanba Expressway is estimated to be
approximately RMB654,990,000. The
shortfall if any will be financed by internal
resources of the Company.

EFFECTS OF THE A SHARE ISSUE ON THE COMPANY'S CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Set out below is a summary of the changes in the shareholding percentage of the Company
prior to and immediately upon the completion of the A Share Issue based on the assumption
that the entire 180 million A Shares will be issued:

Type of shares Prior to the Shareholding Increase in Immediately upon the Shareholding
 A Share percentage the number completion of the A Percentage
 Issue (%) of shares Share Issue (%)

 3

  (Approximate)   (Approximate)

Unlisted State owned shares 654,780,000 32.49 -  654,780,000 29.82

Domestic legal person shares 613,420,000 30.43 -  613,420,000 27.94

Total 1,268,200,000 62.92 -  1,268,200,000 57.76

Listed Shares

H Shares 747,500,000 37.08 -  747,500,000 34.04

A Shares -  -  180,000,000 180,000,000 8.20

Total 747,500,000 37.08 180,000,000 927,500,000 42.24

Grand Total 2,015,700,000 100.00 180,000,000 2,195,700,000 100.00

PROSPECTUS

The Chinese version of the Prospectus was published in the China Securities News,
Shanghai Securities News, and Securities Times and on the websites http://sse.com.cn and
http://www.sz-expressway.com on 29 November, 2001.

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRC GAAP

(RMB)
ITEM 31 August, 2001 31 December, 2000 31 December, 1999 31 December, 1998
Total assets 6,268,631,951.43 5,930,040,413.93 5,393,891,421.29 4,904,438,835.84
Total liabilities 1,705,794,087.46 1,633,084,944.79 1,230,021,510.75 804,705,230.84
Minority interests 11,496,787.25 11,271,852.04 20,182,391.14 158,701,546.85